

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 23533-23534, 23685 AND 24223-24225 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

**FEDERAL HOUSE CONSTRUCTION
CO-OP SOCIETY & ANR. ETC.**

...Petitioners

Versus

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 15th February, 2016, when he was passed the following order:

“SLP(C) No. 23533-23534/2015

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1-3, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No.4 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld.Standing counsel representing the State of Kerala.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners to file the affidavit of valuation, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

SLP(C) No. 23685/2015

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.1 & 2 within four weeks.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners to file the affidavit of valuation, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

...2/-

SLP(C) No. 24223-24225/2015

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.2 & 3 within four weeks.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners to file the affidavit of valuation, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

List the matter again on 05.04.2016.”

SLP (C) Nos. 23533-23534 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the four respondents but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 23685 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three respondents but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. A. Raghunath, Counsel for the petitioners has on 24.02.2015 filed the affidavit of valuation.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 24223-24225 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three respondents but has not filed the counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate (413, New Lawyer's Chambers)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate (52, Lawyer's Chambers)

Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate (210, New Lawyer's Chambers)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (407 New Lawyers Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3